

9.2 (ID # 7380)

**MEETING DATE:** 

Tuesday, July 31, 2018

FROM: AUDITOR CONTROLLER:

SUBJECT: AUDITOR-CONTROLLER: Public Hearing for Adoption of Riverside County Ordinance 860.15, amending Ordinance 860 related to establishing a schedule of fees for Issuance of Warrants and Services by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller. CEQA EXEMPT, Districts: All. [\$0] (Clerk to File Notice of Exemption)

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Find that the adoption of Riverside County Ordinance No. 860.15 is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3); and
- 2. At the close of the public hearing, adopt Ordinance No. 860.15, an ordinance amending Riverside County Ordinance No. 860, related to establishing a schedule of fees for Issuance of Warrants and Services by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller, and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to file a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk for posting within five days of adoption of the ordinance.

**ACTION: Policy** 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended and that Ordinance 860.15 is adopted with waiver of the reading.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Perez

Nays:

None

Absent:

Ashley

Date:

July 31, 2018

XC:

Auditor, MC, COB

9.2

Kecia Harper-Ihem

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal	Year:	Next Fiscal	Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$	-0-	\$	-0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
NET COUNTY COST	\$	-0-	\$	-0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A				, and a	Budget Adju	ustment: No ear: 2018/2019

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### **BACKGROUND:**

#### **Summary**

On June 19, 2018, the Board of Supervisors for the County of Riverside introduced Ordinance No. 860.15.

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 54985, this ordinance amendment revises the current property tax fees for services provided by the County Auditor-Controller.

Due to decreases in labor costs, several of the property tax fixed charge related rates have reduced. Fees related to property tax general services fees will be increased to reflect cost increases associated with these services. Rates related to warrants, vouchers, garnishments, withholding orders, sheriff writs, and sales tax recovery will remain unchanged. The following is a summary of fee changes:

5.4	Current	Proposed	Increase/	Percent
Rate	Fee	Fee	(Decrease)	Change
Property Tax Time-Share				
Assessment (per assessment)	\$2.63	\$2.42	(\$0.21)	-8.0%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Transaction (per parcel)	\$0.12	\$0.10	(\$0.02)	-16.7%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Correction (each)	\$67.09	\$62.21	(\$4.88)	-7.3%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Correction (per batch)	\$126.13	\$91.66	(\$34.47)	-27.3%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Enrollment Transaction (per				
district)	\$121.98	\$91.17	(\$30.81)	-25.3%
Property Tax General Services				
Fee (per hour)	. \$67.94	\$70.99	\$3.05	4.5%

Ordinance 860.15 includes the rates the Auditor-Controller will be charging in Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for 16 services provided to county departments, taxing agencies outside the county (example cities), special districts (example water districts), employees and the general public (for garnishments and similar services) as follows:

Affected Agencies	Number of Rates
Taxing Agencies (excludes county)	5
Employees and general public	6
Special Districts	4
County Departments	1

The property tax general services fee is intended to recover costs associated with researching and providing significant amounts of information requested by consulting agencies. The rate will not be charged to taxing agencies or any requests that fall under the California Public Records Act.

This amendment to Ordinance No. 860 is exempt from CEQA. The amendment to Ordinance No. 860 merely authorizes the Auditor-Controller to charge amended fees to recover its costs of providing certain services to County departments, taxing entities, special districts, employees, and the public as otherwise authorized by law. The adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. Because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the change in the Auditor-Controller's fees will have a significant effect on the environment, the adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is exempt from CEQA.

#### **Impact on Residents and Businesses**

The only fee charged to residents is the \$2.42 property tax timeshare fee which is added together with the Tax Collector and Assessor costs and recovered through the property tax bill.

ATTACHMENT A. Ordinance No. 860.15

Page 3 of 3 ID#7380 9.2

#### ORDINANCE NO. 860.15

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860 RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller:

#### WARRANTS, JOURNAL PROCESSING, AND SERVICES

Special District County B Warrant (each)	\$6.10
Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line)	\$0.17
Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each)	\$17.96
Child Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Medical Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Spousal Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Earnings Withholding Orders (each)	\$1.50
Sheriff Writs (each)	\$1.50
Property Tax Time-Share Assessment (per assessment)	\$2.42
Property Tax Fixed Charge Transaction (per parcel)	\$0.10
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (each)	\$62.21
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (per batch)	\$91.66
Property Tax Fixed Charge Enrollment Transaction (per district)	\$91.17
Property Tax General Services Fee (per hour)	\$70.99
ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of Recovery)	5.3%"

1		Section 2.	EFFECTIVE DATE.	This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after
2	its adoption.			
3				
4				BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF ÇALIFORNIA
5				$\Omega I = I I$
6				By: Just Wor
7	ATTEST:			Chairman V
8		TIE DOADD		
9	CLERK OF I	THE BOARD:		
10	B. HU	MIDAL	Kau.	
11	By: // UM	Deputy Deputy		
12	·			
13		(SEAL)		
14				
15	·			
16				
17	APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
18	June 6, 2018			
19		. 0 1 .	1	
20		thia H.G.	weel	
21	Chief De	M. Gunzel puty County Co	ounsel	
22				
23				
24				
25	·			
26				

1					
2					
3					
4			• "		
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}	00	·	
12	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	}	SS		
13					
14	I HEREBY CERTIFY that a held on July 31, 2018, the	at a regular me	eting of the	Board of Superv	isors of said county
15	following vote:		arice corisis	ung of 2 Sections	was adopted by the
16	AYES:	Jeffries Tava	alione Was	shington and Per	<b>27</b>
17	NAYS:	None	giloric, vvac	inington and i ci	<u> </u>
18	ABSENT:	Ashley		,	
19		, termey			
20					
21	DATE: July 31, 201	3		KECIA HARPE Clerk of/the Bo	ER-IHEM pard
22				BY:	Whalton
23					Deputy
24	SEAL				-
25					
26					Item 9.2
ا ہے					10111 0.2

Original Negative Declaration/Notice of Determination was routed to County Clerks for posting on.

#### NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

June 1, 2018

To: County Clerk

County of Riverside

4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor

Riverside, CA 92501

From: Riverside County

c/o Clerk of the Board

4080 Lemon Street

Riverside, CA 92501

**Project Title:** Ordinance No. 860.15 – Amending the fees charged by the Auditor/Controller to

recover its costs associated with providing certain services.

**Project Location:** Not site specific.

**Description of Project:** Ordinance No. 860.15 amends the fees charged by the Auditor/Controller for providing certain services to County departments, taxing entities, special districts, employees, and the public in order to recover its costs of such services as authorized by law.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Riverside County Board of Supervisors

Name of person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Riverside County Auditor/Controller

Exempt Status: California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3)

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: Adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3). Adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 merely authorizes the Auditor/Controller to charge amended fees to recover its costs of providing certain services to County departments, taxing entities, special districts, employees, and the public as otherwise authorized by law. The adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. Because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the change in the Auditor/Controller's fees will have a significant effect on the environment, the adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is exempt from CEQA.

Signed: App Hra M. Gunzel
Synthia M. Gunzel

Chief Deputy County Counsel

Office of County Counsel, County of Riverside

Date: 6-1-18



3.19 (ID # 7190)

#### **MEETING DATE:**

Tuesday, June 26, 2018

FROM: AUDITOR CONTROLLER:

SUBJECT: AUDITOR-CONTROLLER: Introduction of Ordinance 860.15 of the County of Riverside amending Ordinance 860.14 related to establishing property tax fees for the County Auditor-Controller. Exemption from CEQA, District: All. [\$0] (Item 3.7 of 06/19/2018)

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Introduce, read title and waive further reading of proposed Ordinance No. 860.15, an ordinance amending Riverside County Ordinance No. 860, related to establishing a schedule of fees for Issuance of Warrants and Services by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller and set for Public Hearing on July 31, 2018 and provide notice pursuant to Government Code Section 54986;
- 2. Find that the adoption of Ordinance 860.15 is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3); and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to file a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk for posting.

**ACTION: Policy** 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended and that the above Ordinance is approved as introduced with a waiver of reading.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Perez

Nays:

None

Absent:

**Ashley** 

Date:

June 26, 2018

XC:

Auditor, Co.Co., COB. Recorder

Keçia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board

Deputy

3.19

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal	Year:	Next Fiscal	Year:		Fotal Cost:	Ongoin	g Cost	= 1
COST	\$	-0-	\$	-0-		\$ -0-	THE SPECIAL CONTROL OF THE PARTY.	\$	-0-
NET COUNTY COST	\$	<del>-</del> 0-	\$	-0-		\$ -0-	,	\$	-0-
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A				<u> </u>	Budget Adj	ustment:	No		
COUNCE OF TOND				For Fiscal Y	'ear: 2018	3/201	9		

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### **BACKGROUND:**

#### **Summary**

In accordance with the provision of Government Code Section 54985, this amendment revises the current property tax fees for services provided by the County Auditor-Controller.

Due to increases in labor costs, several of the property tax fixed charge related rates must be increased. Other fees related to property tax enrollment transaction fees will be reduced to reflect cost decreases caused by a reduction in overall costs associated with these services. Rates related to warrants, vouchers, garnishments, withholding orders, sheriff writs, and sales tax recovery will remain unchanged. The following is a summary of fee changes:

	Current	Proposed	Increase/	Percent
Rate	Fee	Fee	(Decrease)	Change
Property Tax Time-Share				-
Assessment (per assessment)	\$2.63	\$2.42	(\$0.21)	-8.0%
Property Tax Fixed Charge	-	:		
Transaction (per parcel)	\$0.12	\$0.10	(\$0.02)	-16.7%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Correction (each)	\$67.09	\$62.21	(\$4.88)	-7.3%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Correction (per batch)	\$126.13	\$91.66	(\$30.81)	-25.3%
Property Tax Fixed Charge				
Enrollment Transaction (per				
district)	\$121.98	\$91.17	(\$30.81)	-25.3%
Property Tax General Services				
Fee (per hour)	\$67.94	\$70.99	\$3.05	4.5%

Ordinance 860.15 includes the rates the Auditor-Controller will be charging in Fiscal Year 2018/2019 for 16 services provided to county departments, taxing agencies outside the county

(example cities), special districts (example water districts), employees and the general public (for garnishments and similar services) as follows:

Affected Agencies	Number of Rates
Taxing Agencies (excludes county)	5
Employees and general public	6
Special Districts	4
County Departments	1

The property tax general services fee is intended to recover costs associated with researching and providing significant amounts of information requested by consulting agencies. The rate will not be charged to taxing agencies or any requests that fall under the California Public Records Act.

This amendment to Ordinance No. 860 is exempt from CEQA. The amendment to Ordinance No. 860 merely authorizes the Auditor-Controller to charge amended fees to recover its costs of providing certain services to County departments, taxing entities, special districts, employees, and the public as otherwise authorized by law. The adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. Because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the change in the Auditor-Controller's fees will have a significant effect on the environment, the adoption of Ordinance No. 860.15 is exempt from CEQA.

#### Impact on Residents and Businesses

The only fee charged to residence is the \$2.42 property tax timeshare fee which is added together with the Tax Collector and Assessor costs and recovered through the property tax bill.

ATTACHMENT A. Ordinance No. 860.15

Page 3 of 3 ID#7190 3.19

#### THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

1825 Chicago Ave, Suite 100 Riverside, CA 92507 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P)

Publication(s): The Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: Adoption of Ord. No. 860,15 /

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673, under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864, and under date of September 16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

#### 08/05/2018

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: August 05, 2018 At: Riverside, California

Legal Advertising Representative, The Press-Enterprise

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PO BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

Ad Number: 0011156390-01

P.O. Number:

#### Ad Copy:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860 RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF
FEES
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as follows:
 "Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees
for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County
Auditor-Controller:
 WARRANTS, JOURNAL PROCESSING, AND SERVICES
Special District County B. Warrant feet in

Canadal District County B Missey 17	
Special District County B Warrant (each)	\$6.10
Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line)	\$0.17
Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each)	\$17.96
Child Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Medical Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Spousal Support Garnishment (each)	\$1.50
Earnings Withholding Orders (each)	\$1.50
Sheriff Writs (each)	\$1.50
Property Tax Time-Share Assessment (per assessment)	\$2.42
Property Tax Fixed Charge Transaction (per parcel)	\$0.10
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (each)	\$62.21
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (per batch)	\$91.66
Property Tax Fixed Charge Enrollment Transaction (per district)	\$91.17
Property Tax General Services Fee (per hour)	\$70.99
ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of Recovery)	5.3%"
	2.270

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on July 31, 2018, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

AYES: Jeffries NAYS: None ABSENT: Ashley Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, and Perez

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

8/5

9.2 of 07/31/18



### OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1st FLOOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER P.O. BOX 1147, 4080 LEMON STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-1147

PHONE: (951) 955-1060 FAX: (951) 955-1071

KECIA HARPER-IHEM
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR Assistant Clerk of the Board

August 1, 2018

THE PRESS ENTERPRISE ATTN: LEGALS P.O. BOX 792 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

TEL: (951) 368-9229 E-MAIL: legals@pe.com

RE: ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 860.15

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is a copy for publication in your newspaper for ONE (1) TIME on Sunday, August 5, 2018.

We require your affidavit of publication immediately upon completion of the last publication.

Your invoice must be submitted to this office, WITH TWO CLIPPINGS OF THE PUBLICATION.

NOTE: PLEASE COMPOSE THIS PUBLICATION INTO A SINGLE COLUMN FORMAT.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and expertise.

Sincerely,

Cecilia Gil

Board Assistant to: KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD



### OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1st FLOOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER P.O. BOX 1147, 4080 LEMON STREET PLUEDSIDE CA 201502 1147

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-1147 PHONE: (951) 955-1060 FAX: (951) 955-1071

August 1, 2018

KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR Assistant Clerk of the Board

THE DESERT SUN ATTN: LEGALS P.O. BOX 2734 PALM SPRINGS, CA 92263

TEL: (760) 778-4578 E-MAIL: legals@thedesertsun.com

RE: ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 860.15

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is a copy for publication in your newspaper for ONE (1) TIME on Sunday, August 5, 2018.

We require your affidavit of publication immediately upon completion of the last publication.

Your invoice must be submitted to this office, WITH TWO CLIPPINGS OF THE PUBLICATION.

NOTE: PLEASE COMPOSE THIS PUBLICATION INTO A SINGLE COLUMN FORMAT.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and expertise.

Sincerely,

Cecilia Gil
Board Assistant to:
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD

#### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860 RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller:

WARRANTS, JOURNAL PROCESSING, AND SERVICES	
Special District County B Warrant (each) \$6.	10
Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line) \$0.	17
Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each) \$17	7.96
Child Support Garnishment (each) \$1.5	
Medical Support Garnishment (each) \$1.5	
Spousal Support Garnishment (each) \$1.5	
Earnings Withholding Orders (each) \$1.5	
Sheriff Writs (each) \$1.5	
Property Tax Time-Share Assessment (per assessment) \$2.4	
Property Tax Fixed Charge Transaction (per parcel) \$0.1	
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (each) \$62	
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (per batch) \$91	
Property Tax Fixed Charge Enrollment Transaction (per district) \$91	
Property Tax General Services Fee (per hour) \$70	•
ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of Recovery) 5.39	

its adoption. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on **July 31, 2018**, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

AYES:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, and Perez

NAYS:

None

ABSENT: Ashley

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

## **Advertising Order Confirmation**

The Press Enterprise Ad Attributes

08/01/18 10:45:23AM

Ad Number 0011156390-01 <u>Ad Size</u> 4 X 55 Li

Color

Production Color

AdBooker Production Method

**Production Notes** 

External Ad Number

Legal Liner

Released for Publication

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860 RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF
FEES
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as follows:
"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for Issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller:

Special District Country B Warrant (each)
Special District Country B Warrant (each)
Special District Pocessing of Journal Vouchers (per line)
Special District Pocessing of Journal Vouchers (per line)
Special District Pocessing of Journal Vouchers (per line)
Special District Poyroll Warrant (non-Country) (each)
Special District Poyroll Warrant (each)
Special Support Garnishment (each)
Special Support Garnishment (each)
Special Support Garnishment (each)
Special Support Garnishment (each)
Special District Special S

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on July 31, 2018, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

AYES: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, and Perez NAYS: None ABSENT: Ashley

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

PE Riverside:Full Run **Product** 

Requested Placement Legals CLS

County Legal - 1076~ Requested Position

Run Dates 08/05/18

# Inserts

Order Charges:

Net Amount Tax Amount 0.00

Total Amount 286.00

Payment Amount

Amount Due \$286.00

0.00

If this confirmation includes an advertising proof, please check your proof carefully for errors, spelling, and/or typos. Errors not marked on the returned proof are not subject to credit or refunds.

Please note: To meet our printer's deadline, we must have your proof returned by the published deadline, and as indicated by your sales rep.

Please note: If you pay by bank card, your card statement will show the merchant as "SoCal Newspaper Group"

# Advertising Order Confirmation

## The Press Enterprise

08/01/18 10:45:23AM Page 1

						,
Tear Sheets Affidavits	Current Queue Ready	Order Source Select Source	Nick Eller	Order Taker	Sales Representative	<u>Ad Order Number</u> 0011156390
its Blind Box Materials	Invoice Text Adoption of Ord. No. 860.15	<u>Customer Phone</u> 951-955-1066	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PO BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE, CA 92502	Customer Address	Customer Account 5209148	<u>Customer</u> BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Promo Type		Payor Phone 951-955-1066	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PO BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE, CA 92502	<u>Payor Address</u>	Payor Account 5209148	Payor Customer BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Special Pricing		Customer EMail		Customer Fax	Ordered By Cecilia Gil	PO Number



#### Order Confirmation for Ad #: 0003073702

Customer: RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF:

Address: 4080 LEMON ST

RIVERSIDE CA 92501 USA

Acct.#: TDS-RIV069 Phone: 9099551067

RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF

Ordered By: Cecilia Gil

OrderStart Date: 08/05/2018

Order End Date: 08/05/2018

**Tear Sheets** 

<u>Affidavits</u>

**Blind Box** 

Promo Type

**Materials** 

**Special Pricing** 

<u>Size</u>

1 X 99.00

Net Amount \$224.40

Tax Amount \$0.00

Total Amount

\$224.40

Payment Method Invoice Payment Amount \$0.00 Amount Due \$224.40

. .

Ad Order Notes:

Sales Rep: dlindberg

Order Taker: dlindberg

**Order Created** 

08/01/2018

Product	# Ins	Start Date	End Date
TDS-DesertSun,com	1	08/05/2018	08/05/2018
08 <b>-</b> 05-18,		•	
TDS-The Desert Sun	1	08/05/2018	08/05/2018
98-05-18,			

\* ALL TRANSACTIONS CONSIDERED PAID IN FULL UPON CLEARANCE OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

Auditor/controller 9-2 of 07/31/18 Text of Ad:

08/01/2018

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860
RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A
SCHEDULE OF FEES
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES
AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE
COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as No. 860 follows:

"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller:
WARRANTS, JOURNAL PROCESSING,
AND SERVICES
Special District County B Warrant (each) \$6.10
Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line) \$0.17
Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each) \$17.96
Child Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50
Medical Support Garnishment (each)

Medical Support Garnishment (each)

Spousal Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50

Earnings Withholding Orders (each)

\$1.50

Sample of the state of the stat

Enrollment Transcription of the Special Services Fee (per hour) \$70.99
ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of Recovery) 5.3%"

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on July 31, 2018, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

AYES: Jeffries, Washington, and Perez NAYS: None ABSENT: Ashley Tavaglione,

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant Published; 8/5/2018



PO Box 23430 Green Bay, WI 54305-3430 Tel: 760-778-4578 / Fax 760-778-4731 Email: legals@thedesertsun.com

#### **PROOF OF PUBLICATION**

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE**

RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF SUP. 4080 LEMON ST

RIVERSIDE CA 92501

I am over the age of 18 years old, a citizen of the United States and not a party to, or have interest in this matter. I hereby certify that the attached advertisement appeared in said newspaper (set in type not smaller than non pariel) in each and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

#### 08/05/18

I acknowledge that I am a principal clerk of the printer of The Desert Sun, printed and published weekly in the City of Palm Springs, County of Riverside, State of California. The Desert Sun was adjudicated a Newspaper of general circulation on March 24, 1988 by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California Case No. 191236.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this 6th of August 2018 in Green Bay, WI, County of Brown.

Ad#:0003073702 PO: # of Affidavits:1

9.2 of 07/31/18

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860
RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTE:
AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1 of Ordinance 860 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-

Controller: WARRANTS, JOURNAL PROCESSING AND SERVICES Warrant

Special District County B Warrant (each) \$6.10 Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line) \$0.17 Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each) \$17.96 Child Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50 Medical Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50 Spousal Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50 Earnings Withholding Orders (each) \$1.50 Sheriff Writs (each) \$1.50 Property Tax Time-Share Assessment (per assessment) \$2.42 Property Tax Fixed Transaction (per parcel) \$0.10 Charge Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (each) \$62.21
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (per batch) \$91.66
Property Tax Fixed Charge Enrollment Transaction (per district) \$91.17 Property Tax General Services Fee (per hour) \$70.99

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of

Recovery) 5.3%"

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on July 31, 2018, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

Jeffries, AYES: Tavaglione. Washington, and Perez NAYS: None ABSENT: Ashley

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant Published; 8/5/2018



#### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO. 860.15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 860
RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A
SCHEDULE OF EES
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTES
AND SERVICES BY THE RIVERSIDE
COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 860 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The Board of Supervisors establishes the following schedule of fees for issuance of warrants, journal processing and services provided by the Riverside County Auditor-Controller:

the Riverside County Auditor-Controller: JOURNAL PROCESSING, AND SERVICES

Special District County B Warrant (each) \$6.10

Special District Processing of Journal Vouchers (per line) \$0.17

Special District Payroll Warrant (non-County) (each) \$17.96

Child Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50

Medical Support Garnishment (each)

Medical Support Garnishment (each) Spousal Support Garnishment (each) \$1.50

Strongs Withholding Orders (each) \$1.50 Sheriff Writs (each) \$1.50 Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (each) \$62.21

(each) \$62.21
Property Tax Fixed Charge Correction (per batch) \$91.66
Property Tax Fixed Charge Enrollment Transaction (per district)

Property Tax General Services Fee (per hour) \$70.99 ACO Sales Tax Recovery Rate (% of Recovery) 5.3%"

<u>Section 2.</u> EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

Chuck Washington, Chairman of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on July 31, 2018, the foregoing Ordinance consisting of two (2) sections was adopted by said Board by the following vote:

AYES: Jeffries, Washington, and Perez Tavaglione, NAYS: None ABSENT: Ashley

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant Published; 8/5/2018